
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 1 October 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - Dial 033 3113 3058, Room Number 
37978770 #, PIN 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Hewitson and Madeleine Monaghan 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held 
can include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or 
virtual locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call 
telephone numbers. 
 
This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call as 
it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 
90. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back 
Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 100 

5.   New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, 
Manchester, M23 0LZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

101 - 208 

6.   New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech 
Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

209 - 284 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manche
[...]
g best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 
Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
This section identifies certa
[...]
 appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants 
are not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The 
degree to which standards would be appropriate is expected to be 
proportionate to the risk posed against the promotion of the licensing 
objectives having regard to the individual circumstances of the premises. 
The standards are not exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard 
to any relevant issues raised in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, 

smoking areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
 

6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

Page 11

Item 4



6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may 
modify to such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating s
[...]
for lesser hours than required 
by Conditions 11, 12 and 13 of Annex 2, on the basis of an ongoing 
risk assessment to be carried out by the DPS, taking into account 
any advice given by GMP from time to time.’ 

4. Remove condition 16 of annex 2 and replace with the following: 
‘The use of glassware at the premises shall be subject to an 
ongoing risk assessment to be carried out by the DPS.’ 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

5. Condition 9 of annex 2, which contradicts the hours permitted on 
the face of the licence. This condition is to remain on the licence 

Yes Res1, Res5 
& Bridge 
Residents’ 
Association 

 

Page 99

Item 4Appendix 9,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 1 October 2020 
 
Subject: Tony's Cafe 2, 39 Button Lane, Manchester, M23 0LZ - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 248598 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Brooklands 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectiv
[...]
ales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 

  
 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in or
[...]
anel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 

set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as 
the designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 

alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting 
the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take 
place. 

 
4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
4.11   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on 
the balance of probability. 

 

Page 108

Item 5



4.12   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. 

 
4.13   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 
[...]
resentation are: 
 
● the prevention of public nuisance 

 

Page 186

Item 5Appendix 5,



We are concerned that if this application for a new premises licence is granted, it will increase 
the footfall in the area and increase the number of patrons congregating in the area following 
dispersal from the premises until the requested closing time of 23:00. This could lead to an 
increase in public nuisance and impact adversely on local residents, businesses and other 
licensed premises in the area.  
 
We believe that the grant of this licence would not promote the aforementioned objectives as the 
steps provided by the applicant do not fall in line with the Revised Guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which suggests conditions: 
 
● must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
● must be precise and enforceable; 
● must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve. 
 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the 
parameters within which premises can lawfully operate.  
 
If the Licensing Authority was to support the grant of this application based on the steps 
provided by the applicant the licence would be unclear to the Premises Licence Holder, 
Designated Premises Supervisor, Enforcement Officers, the Courts and local residents.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team in our capacity as the Environmental Health Responsible 
Authority agree to approve this licence application with the following amendments to the 
proposed hours and conditions to further support licensing objectives within the Licensing Act 
2003 and Manchester City Councils Statement of Licensing 2016-2022. 
 
General 

 
The premises shall only operate as a restaurant/café: 
 
(i) in which customers are shown to their table  
(ii) that provides food in the form of substantial table meals prepared on the premises and 
served and consumed at the table using non-disposable crockery 
(iii) that does
[...]
g postcode (required) 
Trading Standards Service 
1 Hammerstone Road 
Manchester 
M18 8EQ 
Contact email address  Contact phone no  
Helene.corlett@manchester.gov.uk  

Your signature (I hereby declare the information I have provided on and with this form is correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief) 
 

 
 

 

ABOUT THE PREMISES 

Application Ref No. (if known): 
 

Name of the Premises about which you would like to make a representation: 
 
Tony’s Café 2 
 

Address of the Premises (including postcode if known): 
 
39 Button Lane, Manchester, M23 0LZ 
 
 
 
 
 

YOUR REPRESENTATION 

Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should the likely 
effect of the grant of the licence / certificate on the licensing objectives on and in the 
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if 
necessary) 
 
It is a mandatory licensing condition for all licensed premises to have an age verification policy in 
place. The applicant states a Challenge 25 age verification policy will be implemented. However, the 
application is short on detail on how this will be achieved and monitored. Therefore, to promote the 
licensing objective of the protection of children from harm we would like the following conditions to 
be attached to the licence, should it be granted.   
 

1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who appears to be under the 
age of 25 will be asked to provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of 
age shall only comprise a valid passport, photo card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or 
a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

 

Page 193

Item 5Appendix 5,



Reps RA 220305 

2. A refusals log shall be maintained in which members of staff shall record any instances of a refusal 
to sell alcohol. This can be in computer or paper format. The name of the person refusing the sale, 
their signature and the date, time and reason for the refusa
[...]
Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 

Page 213

Item 6



4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract
[...]
 take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 

set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as 
the designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
5.4   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 

alter or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting 
the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take 
place. 

 
5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on 
the balance of probability. 

 
5.7   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 

for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
5.8   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 216

Item 6



 

 
 

The
[...]
f Hours Compliance Officer 
Licensing and Out of Hours Team (Citywide) 
The Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Growth and Neighbourhoods 
 

Page 274

Item 6Appendix 6,



 
 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Mitchell Ward 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address Mitchell.ward@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 227 3147 
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No 248604 
Name of Premises The Dough House 

Address 93-95 Beech Road, Manchester, M21 9EQ 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely 
impact of the restaurant/bar opening at 93-95 Beech Road, Manchester, M21 
9EQ taking into account a number of factors. This includes the location of 
nearby residential properties, the hours applied for and any potential risk that 
the granting of this licence, could lead to issues of Public Nuisance. 
 
The application is to allow a restaurant/bar to sell alcohol between the hours 
of 09:00 – 00:00 and open to the public between the hours of 09:00 – 00:30. 
LOOHT have given particular consideration to Manchester City Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, specifically s.7.25 in that the licensing authority 
will ensure that due consideration will be given to the proximity of licensed 
premises not only to local residents and businesses, but also in relation to 
other licensed premises; as well as s.7.28 in that the licensing authority will 
give consideration to the appropriateness of hours applied for, having regard 
for the location of premises and their likely effect of the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
The premises i
[...]
 8am to 6pm to safeguard the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential accommodation. The licence application has 
been made in a residential area where there are already a large number of 
licenced premises such as Barrio, Leadstation, Bar San Juan, Chorlton Tap 
and the Laundrette.  
 
Any further licences in the area will lead to more anti social behaviour, noise 
from people drinking and exiting the premises and nuisance for residents who 
already have to deal with a lot of alcohol deliveries to the area and alcohol-
related waste disposal whether it is bottles being emptied into skips or beer 
kegs being removed. 
 
I can see that only now an application has been made for planning but I 
believe that this application should at least fail on the grounds that the 
application was made with the knowledge of the hours of opening were more 
restrictive in the following: https://pa.manchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/files/42DBFA127DE94D3A214709F8EFFD6A85/pdf/044240_FU
_SOUTH2_93--233842.pdf 
 
Thank you for your time and patience in this matter. 
 
Kind regards 

  
 
 
From:  
Date: Wed, 12 Aug 2020 at 18:49 
Subject: Reference: 248604/GO2 
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk <premises.licensing@mancheste
r.gov.uk> 
 
 

Hello, 
 
I am writing regarding the application for the licence of "The Dough House" 
premises in Chorlton. 
 
It has recently come to my attention that there is an application for a new 
restaurant and bar replacing JB Richardson 93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-
Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ.  I can see no evidence of this in the form 
of notices posted in the area or on the Manchester City Council planning site.  

Page 277

Item 6Appendix 6,



Under that address (93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, 
M21 9EQ) there is nothing.   
 
I had to find out about this application on the Chorlton Facebook group. I 
would like to ask where this has been displayed without having to dig through 
the council website, any appropriat
[...]
 disturbance to the occupiers of any residential 
properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the 
avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, over 
revving engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival. The 
driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the 
delivery address and will park considerately without causing any 
obstruction to the highway. 

 

Yes  Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

1. A change of licensable hours to Sunday to Thursday no later 
than 23:00 and Friday and Saturday no later than 00:00 

 
2. No bins to be emptied outside after 9pm 
 
3. Staff to do at least one noise check per night to see if noise from 

The Dough House is causing a public nuisance (records will be kept 
of these checks) 

 

Yes  

 

Resident 

 

 

Page 284

Item 6Appendix 7,


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	5 New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, Manchester, M23 0LZ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2
	248598.pdf
	248598 a.pdf

	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL

	6 New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ
	Appendix 1 - location map and photo
	Appendix - plan CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 3 - objections - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - objections
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 October 2020 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hewitson and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
 
LACHP/20/107. Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back 

Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/108. New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, 

Manchester, M23 0LZ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
A Premises Licensing officer gave context to the application, stating that conditions 
had been agreed with responsible authorities and that there were concerns from local 
residents and a Local Ward Councillor. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they wished to offer 
alcohol to their customers and that there would be a three-drink limit and this was to 
be permitted to diners at the café only. The applicant also confirmed that there would 
be no loud music with the use of a radio at low volume for background ambience. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel considered that the applicant was aware of 
the licensing objectives and would uphold them and not create any disturbance to 
residents with the licence granted subject to the agreed conditions. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions with responsible authorities. 
 
LACHP/20/109. New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech 

Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ  



 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
A Premises Licensing officer gave context to the application, stating that the licensed 
hours had been reduced in agreement with LOOH’s conditions in that 23:00 was now 
the terminal hour for serving alcohol from Sunday to Thursday but that the original 
closing time for the premises of 00:30 remained in place. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they had agreed 
all conditions with responsible authorities and one resident objector and had offered 
to work with the remaining resident. The agent then confirmed their agreement with 
reducing the opening time to 23:30 Sunday to Thursday. 
 
The applicant stated that the bakery had over 70 years service and were seeking to 
offer a drink with their product. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt certain that the applicant was a 
competent operator and had worked to reach all agreements requested of them and 
agreed to grant the licence subject to those agreed conditions. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions with responsible authorities. 
 
 
 


